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O.A. No.764/93 

16Th! 17TH 1kY OF MARCH 1994 

Shri Justice P.K. Shyamsundar ... Vice-Chairman 

Shri T.V. Ranhanan ... Member ( A] 

ShriS.M. Pattanaik, 
I.A.S. Karnataka Cadre, 
S/o late Shri Laxmidhar Pattariaik, 
Residing at 1-D; HVS Paradise, 
21, Andree Road, 
Shanthinagar, 
Bangalore-560 027. 	 ... Apolicant 

[By Advocate Shri B.R. Hegdel 

V. 

Shri Veerappa Molly, 
Chief Minister of Karnataka, 
Vidhana Soudha, 
Bangalore-560 001. 

Shri J.C. Lynn, 
Chief Secretary, 
Governm ent of Karnataka, 
Vidhana Soudha, 
Bangalore-560 001. 

Shri R. Jannathan, 
Acllltiaial Director General of Police, 
Lok Ayukta Office, 
M.S.Building, or. Ambedkar Veedhi, 
Bangalore-560 001. 

: Governnt of Karnataka, 
by its Chief S&retary, 
Vidhana Soudha, 
Bangalore-560 001. 

Goirnnent of India by its 
S&retary to the 
tpartment of Personnel, 
North Block, 
New t1hi-1 10 001. 	 ... Respondents 

5. 

N. 

/ f r•  

' £ 	) ) 	if 
_1 

[By Advocate General Shri B.V. Acharya with 
Shri M.H. Motigi for Respondents 1 to 4 and 
by Shri M.S .Padnarajaiah, Senior Standing 
Counsel for Central Government for R-5] 
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Shri Justice P.E.- 

1 

.K. 

1. This applicat !1on aris, ig under Section 19, of the Administra- 

tive Ttibunals AC is spaored on behalf of and at the instance 

of a very senior,  Indian 1 iiiintstrative Service Officer by name 

Shri S.M. Patt.anE .1k [here nafter referred to as 'the Officer'] 

who is presently under uspension. The order of suspension 

dated 31 .3.1993, produced 1. rein at Annexure l, is under challenge 

in these proceedir.gs mainly on two grounds ie., that it is clearly 

vitiated by mala fides b: ing the result of a tripartite xrve 

beten the Chief Minister I 'G4' for short), the thief Secretary 

['CS' for short] md the H ad of the Lok Ayukta ['IA' for short), 

Vigilance Wing, i.n office:: of the rank of Director General of 

Police ['DGP' fc short] all of whn have connived together 

and cxntrived to Diace the applicant in a position. of great humi-

liation by suspe ding hirr: from service under Annexure A. Even 

otherwise it is urged thai t there is no material whatsoever on 

the basis of 	h the o: ficer was suspected of having amassed 

a lot of assets disprpc ±ionate to the known sources of his 

inorre as a hiçfi rankino lAS officer. Strong allegations are 

made to make out bDth the points in the course of this applica-

tion canvassed f. iirly by an equally lengthy rejoinder following 

Y 	the objection statements :iled on behalf of all the respondents each one for hii self. 'l ie rejoinder per Se appears to give a 

new shape to the applicattDn itself. Therefore, it is with hesi- 

tation . 	 g i- confer on it thE 	idinder because once the plea- 

dings are canpiet ie., tlm application and joined in by objection 

statements, unleis the cxirt requires sane additional information 
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either of the parties nay prcxluoe some additional naterial which 

could be of some use in solving the probln before court, the 

rejoinder is rarely permitted and what is more the rules as origi- 

nally framed did not permit filing of the rejoinder but ri 

Raj iv Hegde rises to tell us that now under the anendéd rules 

the rejointer is permitted. Be that as it may, we have not nerely 

read the application, objections and the rejoinder and we propose 

to treat the entire thing as part of the pleadings in this case. 

At this stage we think it will be scmewbat advantag90 extract 

the inpigned order of suspension which although not very brief, 

we must say, it is fairly brief - 

"PiOcEEDI3S OF THE GOThRNMEN OF X7RNAThKk 

Sub: Case registered by Karnataka tL)KAYUKTA against 
Shri S.M. Pattanaik, lAS [KFK-67] under preventicn 
of Ormption Act, 1988 - Suspension, orders-reg. 

OIDER NO: DPAR 194 SAS 93, BPNGAIJE DAD 31.3.1993. 

Whereas it has been brcught to the notice of the ODvern-
ment that a prime fade case has been established against 
Shri S.M. Pattanaik,, lAS [}rK-67][on leave] for possession 
of assets disproportionate to knn sources of his incane 
and a case under Section 13[1][e) read with Section 13[2] 
of Prevention of Cbrruption Act 1988, has been registered 
on 16.3.1993 vide Crime Ib.8:93, in Bureau of Investigation, 
Karnataka tokayuktha, Bangalore City Division. 

Whereas Inspector General of Police-I, Bureau of Inves-
tigation, Karnataka Lokayuktha has reported that the investi-
gation is still in progress and further investigation needs 
to be carried out and in the course of investigation, it 
would be necessary to examine a laxe number of official 
and non-oft icial witnesses who have to depose freely without 
fear or inhibition of any kind and that Shri S.M. Pattanaik, 
lAS., is a senior officer and his continued presencein off ice 
would not be conducive to free and fair investigation. 

Whereas on the directions of the Hon'ble Lokaktha, 

	

---7 	 the IGP-I, Bureau of Investigation, Karm taka LokayukUa 
has recoiruLended to the Government to place Shri S.M. .Patta-
naik, lAS, under suspension in order to facilitate a free 
and fair investigation of the case under Section 13 [1] [e] 
read with Section 13 [2) of Prevention of (l)rruption 	t, 
1988. 

	

..- 	.1 ,  

'Z 	 J. 	Whereas Go'errinent are satisfied that it is desirable 
1( I. 

'-,-----,..- \- / 
8A 



SW 

toplace $hriS.M. Patl1uoik e  lAS, under suspension. 

th$efore, si exercise of the powers conferred 
under subLrul 3 of rue 3 of All India Services [Discipline 
and appeal] iiles, 190, the Government of Karrataka hereby 
plae Shrit S.E Pattanth, 3AS, under suspension with irnme-
diate effct nding f.jaUsation of the criminal case regis-
tered aga.insthim. 

During 1e per 
lAS, shill J çaid 
4 of All Indii Servi 

suspension, Shri S.M. Pattanaik, 
tence allowance according to Rule 
scipline & Appeal] Rules, 1969. 

During he 
not leav t Z:dq
of the thte b 

of suspension, the officer shall 
rs without the written permission 
ider any circumstances. 

BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF 
THE GOVERNOR OF }RNPTAXA 

Sd!- [SIDDARAMAIAH] 
Under Secretary to Government, 

JD.P.A.R. [Services-I]" 

A reading of the alove o: 

to place the pffier under 

3 of the All md IL Servic 

The said Sub-Rule rea< thus-- 

'[3]Aire4r of tF 
nom an inve):Ligation 

nal charère i perdin 

his 
likeyL emba  
involves rra1 t 

would show that action was taken 

spensicn under Sub-Rule [3] of Rule 

[Discipline ard ppeal] Ru1es 1 9. 

Service in respect of, or aii, 
ruiry or trial relating to a crimi-
L, at the discretion of the Govern-
uspension until the termination of 
j to thatcnarge, if the cherge is 
ion as a member of the Service or 
him in the clischarof his duties 

ide."[emphasis supplied] 
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A perul of the &th-Rule reproduced above wwid show that a 

nnber of an All India Service against whin an investigatia-i, 

iruiry or trial relating to a criminal charge is pending, can 

be placed under suspension until the termination of all the pro-

ceedirs relating to the charge subject to the charge being rela-

ted to his pus iticn as a member of an All India Service is likely 

to eitharrass him in the discharge of his duties or involves noral 

turpitude. 

2. As the impugned order of susçensiai sIows that what was 

eventually in the offing is a contemplated prosecution under 

Sectic 13[2]  of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 in rela-

tion to which on the date of the impugned order a case in File 

No.8/93 was registered by the Bureau of Investigation, Vigilance 

Wing of Karnataka LA, presently headed by a Lokayuktha who happens 

to be a former thief Justice of a High (burt, his deputy the 

Upalo1yuktha, another dignitary being one who had held the office 

of the Judge of a High Court and also a Vice-thairman of the 

Central Administrative Thibunal before he came to accept the 

office of Upalokayulchta. So high is the office of the LA that 

the first LA incidentally was a former Judge of the Supreme Ccurt. 

4 

	

	
The gentleman now in office is, as as mentioned earlier, a former 

Chief Justice of a High Court. The very idea of having an gani-

sationIi1by men of such high distinctim is to enable investi-

yation into complaints or misccnduct not merely against officers 
i, 
- l\'but also against the ministers as wall. It is at the behest 

/ 

-7- 
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of that high off i 3e of Li an investigation had been launched 

against the applic tnt to a certain whether he did possess assets 

disproportionate t his )or in sources of income and to facilitate 

an impartial in tigation the Government had decided to place 

the of finer under suspensic: .i. As a result of the impugned order 

at Arnexure A the officer t is been under susçensiOrl right thrcxigh 

frQm 31.3.1 993 to this dat which marks one: year of hibernation 

out of office. Na:urally, ie is seriously grieved by the imp.igned 

order of suspensif n which :ot merely has the effect of depriving 

him of all the bmefits o the office with its perks etc., but 

it also expose1 D some k nd of hunil iation which he thinks has 

been needlessly h'aped upa' him. Before we advert to the allega-

ticns trade by tli? applicit whom we have heard for quite some 

time we wonid uk to make one aspect very clear and that perhaps 

would help to cl ar the fl1. .ni of the appi icant that it was 'wrong 
that 

on his part to assail U a order of suspenslofl/ with the onset 

of stewardship c, CM ShiIJ Veerappa Mily, the 1st respondent, 

F -iri J.C. Lynn, zhe Chief Secretary, the 2rd resporxent and the 

senior IPS Off iclmr viz., Shri Jagannathan, the 3rd respordent, 

IGP, which off Ic itself aad been upgraded subsequently to that 

of AdiitIonal fl rector C neral of Police, the contribution of 

this trio has rally led to his downfall. To assure ourselves 

that there was r n truth n the belief the applicant entertained 

we called for t e paper not merely from the State Government 

but also from the Iarn& aka Lokayuktha apropos whom we really 

cb not have any jurisdi don at all. It must be said to the 

credit of the ounsel c the State, learned Advocate General 

['AG' for short never rtised any objections for placing before 



us whatever reoords, be it from Karnataka State GoverPinent or. 

Karnataka LA, for he produced them with great alacrity whith 

indicated that at any rate, so far as we are concerrd, the 

Government of Karnataka and IA had no hesitation in showing us 

whatever material they had. '1\ards us, it was a case of cupboard 

not holding any skeletons and whatever was available with them 

everything was produced before us and we are happy over the 

straightforward netbod of dealing with the matter by the learned 

AG enuring that nothing was hidden from us • From the records 

we were shown we fcund that the decision to embark on an investi-

gatia-i into the affairs of this officer was taken way back in 

the year 1990 when it appears this officer had bout, according 

to Government, a huge building which he had, let out to State 

nk of India for a very high rental. Government, probably felt 

uneasy abait all these things and ordered some investigtion and 

sane paper wrk had been done in the year 1992 and ultimately 

on 7.11.1992 the then Chief Minister, Shri S. Bangarappa, directed 

that this matter may be entrusted to the Karnataka LA for further 

injuiry. We see from the noting of the DPAR file that the Chief 

Minister has noted 

"This may be referred to Lokayuktha for inquiry 

Sd!- S. Bangerappa." 

Pursuant to the direction of the Chief Minister, Government carte 

to pass an order on 25.11.1992 citing in 1nain the construction 

of a house at a huge cost on the besis of which a nuirr of issues 

were raised and Government wanted the benefit of an investigation 

into those issues by the U. To conclude the narration on this 

aspect of the matter we think it proper to produce the proceedings 



of the Governunt of rntaka in that behalf which read as 

follows: 

SUB: Construction 'f house 1 y Shri S.M. Pattanaik, lAS Investi-
gation - reg. - 

Dr. S .M. Pat anaik, Z S, has drawn House building Advance 
of Rs.75,000/- on 11 .1 .197 1 and constructed the house in Site 
No.32:3 Abbas Ali Road, Baga1ore. Afterwards he sold the said 
house for Ps.8,45,000/- ai'd a loan amount of Rs.1,20,000 was 
repaid by him to Metropol.tan Housing Society after thtaining 
permission from G vernirent When a site in HAL II Stage was 
allotted to him, he conte;ded that the site is small one and 
a big site was al. .otted in No.2989:1A HAL II Stage while he was 
working as Ckni s ioner, Bangalore EveloLxnent Authority and 
the cost of the ;ite of s.1,0O,00O/- was stated to be borne 
by him out of the i ale proc eds of his first house. He was accor-
ded pt facto pe niission to obtain a loan of Rs.1 6 lakhs for 
construction of a house in the said site vide Governnent letter 
No.DPAR 273 SME 89 dated 21 .3.90. 

After the coi structior of the house, the officer furnished 
a completion repo t on 1 (/5/90 and according to this report, 
he has invested ail amount )f Ps .21 .88 lakhs and this amount was 
stated to be borne from the following sources.. 

Loan fran VijaL Panic 	 Rs.17.00 lakhs 

Eposit amount iithout ii terest 
[(ller and Ba ;ertent flors] 	 Rs. 1.50 lakhs 

Eposit amount iithout iLterest [first 
and second flo irs). 	 Rs. 3.38 lakhs 

'Ibt 11 	 Rs. 21.88 lakhs 

Subsequently m. 10.9. 0 the officer has intimated that the 
cost was borne fro the foL owing sources: - 

loan from Vij ay i Bank 	 Rs. 17.00 lakhs, 

Eposit amoung 7ithout ititerest 
received fray SBI 	 Rs. 2.50 lakhs 

Savings 	 Rs. 2.38 lakhs 

¶Ibt 11 	 Ps. 21 .88 lakhs 



114 While verifying the report subnitted by the officer, the 
following defects were noticed. 

The officer has received an amount of Rs .2.50 lakhs fran 
State Bank of India without prior intimation to Government. 

The bisiness relating to receipt of 4 months rent for con-
struction of strong roan has also not been brought to the 
notice of Government. 

Even though, permission of Government was accorded to raise 
a 	loan of Rs.16 lakhs f ran Vijaya Bank, the officer has 
raised aloan of Rs.17 lakhs. 

The officer has rented out his house to State Bank of India 
without prior intimation to Government. 

The matter has been examined in detail and it is decided 
to entrust the sane to Lokayukta for an enquiry and report 
under section 7(2][a]  of Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984, 
on the following issues. 

i. Mobilisation of additional resources and sources thereof. 

ii • Nexus between the financing bank/the lessor and the officer 
in his previous official capacities. 

his claim to have supervised the entire construction and 
whether there has been under valuation of the biilding. 

Whether the officer has assets disproportionate to the known 
and reported source of incane. 

Lunit for exclusive 
use of the members 
of the 

V. The Bangalore City Corporation while issuing occupancy certi-
ficate for the house, has stated that this house is a 'single 
dwellingL family only. Any violation of this condition will 
result in revocation of the occupation certificate issued.' 
But subsequently Bangalore City Corporation has made an 
assessment that this is a non-residential house. As the 
two reports are contrary to one another, the correct position 
may have to be ascertained. 

GOVERNMENT ORDER I'73.DPAR 293 SME 90, BlNGALORE, DATED : 25.11 .1992 

In exercise of the powers conferred under section 7(2 ][a] 
of the Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984, Government hereby V accords 

_ sanction for entrusting the case relating to the issue referred 
to in the preamble in respect of Dr. S.M. Pattanaik to Hon'ble 
Lokayukta for detailed investigation in order to ascertain if 
such acqusition and transaction is cc*mnensurate with the known 
source of income, and clear and report the sane to Government. 

By order and in the name of 
the Governor of Karnataka 

Sd!- [M.R. NLKNTA) 
Unc!er Secretary to Govt., DPAR [Services-I ]" 
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When this GoVerr1efl t, order ws passed on 25.11.1992 Shri Veerappa 

Mai.ly, the 1st res onient [ R' for short) herein had bome 04 

displaciny his pre ecessor ;hri S. Bangarappa who was actually 

responsible for pa;sing thE: order referred to supra entrustir 

the investigation .nto the affairs of the applicant to the TA. 

Shri J.C. Lrnn., t:e xesc CS, R-2 herein, was appointed as 

CS at Karnataka on3y on 1.121992. Learned AG told us that selec-

tion at Shri Lynn was a c, binet deis ion and he was chosen fcr 

appointirent as CS: frai onl of a panel of ten contenders. We 

had ooasion to s e even t -iat file and we found that there was 

no exageratiofl li the suLmissicn by the learned AG that Shri 

Lynn got the nod over 10 officers of equa.1 rank and p.irsuant 

to a cabinet decis ion he l iame the CS after returning from Delhi 

where we were to: d he wa--i then serving on deputation. We wish 

to highlight here the fact that neither Shri Veerappa Moily nor 

Shri J.C. Lynn hid anythij ig to do with entrustnent to the LA, 

of the case of tha officer for investigation. It was the handi-

work of the previ us goverr nt and by the tinE beth Shri Veerappa 

MDily and Shri Lyrn took c Ef ice as 04 and CS, the IA had already 

the case on its ..nvil and probably was looking into his affairs. 

Earlier what happ.ned was i ie officer 	had filed an application 

seeking voluntary retirTlEit on 15.7.1992. TAb do not know what 

happened and we tank we a'e not wrong in assuming that everything 

went on in the sual couse, the papers put in by the officer 

for voluntary re :irem3nt thich was then pending with the former 

(N were brcught o the :ice of the CS, Shri Lynn who praTpt1y 

made a minute t ereon saring that the LA May he asked to give 

a quick apprisa: of the affairs of this officer in regand to 

the pending mat er so t1it his papers for voluntary retirement 

may be processec. It is, therefore, that Shri Lynn wrote a DO 



letter dated 28.12.1992 to Shri Jagannathan, R-3, LA, asking 

him to eedite the matter of investigation into the affairs 

of this officer there being already a reqst made by the Govern-

ment for that pirpose under Section 7[2)[a] of the Karnata) 

Lokayukta Act, 1984, vic3e the (I) dated 25.11 .1992. Though the 

letter is labelled as confidential, we think it proper to rraice 

that letter as part of our order and it reads: 

"Please refer to Government order No. DPAR 293 FNE90, 
dated 25.11 .1992, wherein a request has been made to inv'esti-
gate under Section 7[2][a] of the Karnataka Lokayukta ict, 
1984, into the accumulation of assets of Dr. S.M. Pattanaik, 
lAS [RR-1967). 

Dr. Pattaraik has filed the application for voluntary 
retirement under A.I .S [DQB] Rules, 1958. Since an early 
decision to be taken in this regard, it will be helpful, 
if the caipleted investigation report is sent to Government 
lirniediately." 

Shri Jagannathan naturally after receipt of this letter from 

Shri Lynn took up the matter in the LA again leading to a source 

report by one Sliri takshinamurthy, a Police officer of LA who 

constituted the office of the investigation in this matter. 

That ntlian 's source report, a copy of which is produced by 

the applicant himeelf as in appendix to Annexure A-2 indicating 

that information gathered by that Investigating Officer had dis-

closed that there was'- some material tesis which warranted further 

investigation. The main source constituting the provocation 

for the vigilance wing of the IA in deciding to make a further 

probe into the affairs of this officer were (a) a building con- 

about 
structed by the officer at Indiranagar at a cost 	30 laths, 

[b] his investments in shares and debentures worth about Rs.1 6.51 

I 

laths, [C) investments made in Sitãnsu MDhan & Co. [Utkal Brewe- 

ries Pvt. Ltd.] of about Rs .9.63 lakhs and [d] investments on 
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pirchase of siter; [includ rig the construct:Lon of earlier house] 

abDut Rs .3.20 la ths aggr .at ing to &xut Rs. 59.34 lakhs. When 

apparently this i ource reF:ort was placed before R-3, the matter, 

it appears, was taken up with the Lk and with his approval a 

case was register 3d in LA blice Station and further investigation 

taken up, with t e first step of organisin.g a raid on the house 

of the officer s newhere ri IavelIe Road where he was then found 

living. The rai. 3. took pi.  ce on the morning of 20.3.1993, which 

according to th 2 officer, did not revea:L any Solanon 's mines 

which the LA wa; expect:, ig but only bronght out some mw/used 

house hold eff ±s, noti irig unusual in an officer's household 

like the Refrigeator, TI r V.C.R., and other trivia but nothing 

of substance or value by the investigating officer but also he 

has, hcMever, fc ind a PrE .nier car 118 NE standing in the portals 

of the house va] ed at le s than Rs.2 lakhs but from later inves-

tigations it tr inspires that the car belonged to one Shri K.K. 

Patnaik, father•• in-law of, the officer. At the Bar 	were told 

that the fathe :-in-law had generously allowed the son-in-law 

to use the car and that is how the car was found parked in the 

house of the o1 ficer wbr, n the raid took place. As a matter of 

fact, the Parichnania of t ne household effects found by the Inves-

tigating off:Lce.: refers to the presence of the car and states 

that the regist 3red 	e of the car was one Shri K.K. Patnaik. 

When the xaidi g party returned to the off ice of TA with all 

this material, Shri Jq rnnathan took up the matter again with 

LA seeking instructions -egarding placiny the officer under sus-

pension as it was felt.  that furtherLrestigation to progress 
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very 

- 

sioothly the placing of the officer under suspension waXeces- 

sary. From the file of the IA we have found that the LA having 

concurred with the récaiindation of the Director General of 

Police, Shri Jagannathan on 30.3.1993 a ruest was made to the 

GovernnEnt of Karnataka to place the officer under suspension 

with ismdi ate effect apprehending that the presence of the 

officer in office would hamper the conduct of the investigation. 

The rexni'nerxatiai of the LA having been placed before Shri Lynn 

who appears to have had no hesitation in agreeing with the same 

and a suitable reccnnendatiai was made and placed before the 

(} seeking orders to place the officer under suspension. This 

propesal was endorsed by the GI. All this is to be found from 

the files of the Government of Karnataka. The upshot of this 

exercise was the inpigned order of suspension dated 31 .3.1993. 

It so transpires that the officer was actually on leave at the 

time and as a matter of fact he had sought extension of leave 

by a further 2 months period from 	1.4.1993 to 	31.5.1993. 	He 

appears to have made the application for leave on 23.3.1993 some 

three days after the raid on his house. But then the officer 

having been placed under suspension on the basis of the iinp.igned 

order on 31 .3.1 993 his application for extension of leave was 

treated as lapsed and nothing more was heard about it. 

3. 	Soon after the Governt pessed the impued order of sus- 

pension the applicant made his first foray to this Tribunal by 

challenging the said order in O.A. 'b.355/93 on 6.4.1993. He 

also asked for an interim stay of the suspension order. I  The 

Trih.inal issued notice ari directed consideration of the said 

	

.5( 	 stay application along with the main application. The resi- 

	

: 	 \ 
.4 	 '. 	- 	• 
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dents, the CN, t ie CS an i IA ie., the Director Gerra1 S ri 

Jannathan filed stateiix ts cppsirq the application denying 

all the alleiatia s and ire Lntaining that the impugned order was 

passed in the us ii cours and in accordance with law. They, 

inter alia, asked that we should not interfere with the order 

and on the contra y we sho Id sustain the sane. When the matter 

stood thus, the fficer I xk us by surprise by filing a mer'ro 

on 27.4.1993 seek ng leave to withdraw that application in order 

to prefer a stau ory appe ti provided under Rule 16 of the All 

India Services [t ..sciplirE and ppeal] Rules, 1969, subjt to 

liberty being res ved to c xre back to this Thitxinal if the appeal 

did not yield an, favoura ile results. This Tribunal, thereupon 

passed an order in 28.4.1 )93 granting leave to the officer to 

withdraw thElt: ap ication iith liberty to renew the saxte if reed 

be at a later s ,age. TI matter then went to the Government 

of India pursuant to an a neal filed by the officer on 30.4.1993 

[Annexure A-51 an after E ding for sanetima it cane to be disp-

sed of on 20.8.1 93 as cx t-  Pnnexure A-6. The dismissal of the 

appeal as afores id signE Lied the start of a fresh proceeding 

before this Tril inal thin ii this application in CI No. 764/93 

thich is present -y  under considertion. The inpugned order of 

the Government c Karnat ca has been upheld on appeal by the 

Government of Ir ha. Ho' ver, the officer has not chosen to 

Lv 

	

	
assail the dis. x of th Government of Ixlia not to interfere 

in the matter be that of course will not deter us from deciding 

whether the impugned. orde of susp nsion is tenable on facts and in law. 

4. 	As we have Lready rx itioned

' 

the impugned order is assailed 

on two grounds v z., 	[1] 	n the ground of irala fide and [21 for 

want of prima fac e materi 1 and as per Shri Pajeev Hegde, learned 

counsel for the ipplicant, 	there is not merely no prima facie 

material but. thE -e is no material at all and it is a case of 
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non-est factum ie., nothing éxists except a total vaccum. 

It is settled law, that judicial review of administrative orders 

admits of two parameters for assessing such an order. one is 

whether the order is mal,a fide and the other is whether there 

is some material or even a scintilla of material that could sup-

port or justify administrative action as a consequence of which 

soinelxxly is hurt and in this case the officer. These would be 

the two prime factors that arise for determination. In this 

connection we referto the ltt pronouncement of the Supreme 

Court on the topic in\the case of U.P. RJYA KRISHI UTPAD MNDI 

PARISHAD & OTHERS V. SANJIV RAJAN JT 1993[2] SC 550, a decision to which, 

we ourselves invited the attention of Shri - ij iv rgde for the 

applicant and later on learned AG took the cpportunity to invite 

our attention to that very decision. It w 	a case in which the 

High Court had stayed an order of suspension which the the Apex 

Court,, on appeal, revoked. Incidentally, the Court dealt with 

the right to pass more than one suspension order making it clear 

that if one order is rescinded on the ground that at that stage 

the evidence appearing against ,the delinquent was not sufficient 

or for any other reason it would not deter the Government from 

passing a de novo order. The court held thus: 

"Suspension from service 

Suspension order - flnbezzlement of fuixis by the respondent 
- High Court revoked the order of suspension - Interference 
by High, Court held unjustified - (burt should not interfere 
with the orders of suspension unless they are passed mala 
fide and without there being even a prima fade evidence 
on record connecting the employees with the misconduct in 
question. 

. 	In rnalters of this kind, it is advisable that the con- 
cerped enploy-ees are kept out of the mischief 's range. 
If they are exonertei, they would be entitled to all their 
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nefit 	. t 	to of the order Qf suspensic. Vietherf 
the 	np1oj should ,r should not cont triue in their office  
durincr the i, ?riod of inuuirv is a matter to be assessecL 
y the qono n2L auth rity and ordinarily, the (burt should 
not interfer with he orders of suspension unless they 
are passed rialaTid—e and without there being even a prima 
acie eviden e on re rd conrctthg the errqloyees with the 
misconductj i auestic ri. In the present case, hf ore the 
prelirninryj eport wan received, the Director was impressed 
y the 1st ,resonden( -anployee's representation. However, 
fter ther pDrt, it. was noticed that the employee could 
not be inno ant. Si ice this is the conclusion arrived at 
by the ,irana auent a the basis of the material in their 
gEs session, D caiclv 3ions to the contrary could be drawn 
by the Ours - at the interlocutory stage and without goi 
throuqh the ntire evi lencE on record. In the circumstancEs, 
there was fl) I  ustif: catia-i for the High Court to revoke 
the 	suspensici."[emphasis supp:LiedJ 

The limitation s out by the &.iprerne . Court in regard to inter-

eference in the iu itters of suspension as indicted in the decision 

supra leaves, we think, very little roaii for the Thibunal to 

launch itself on iane kind f expansive investigation of the order 

of suspension. A: all tirrs we should bear in mind the limitation 

that is to say tether t ie order of suspension is vitiated on 

mala fides or it ,as been ilade without there being any discernible 

basis whatsoever :hat cou1 I pDssibly sustain the order of suspen- 

sion. 	While proli thly any . nploye 	treats himself as a repository 

of power to stop an empl yee from working by placing him under 

suspension, it i but nat iral there are rules which govern the 

exercising of dL ciplinar, jurisdiction and we take it that the 

power of suspens on falls within this disciplinary jurisdiction 

airut which there ii no doub and, therefore, that order 

is above and be d repr ach even when assailed on grounds of 

mala fides and theence C prima facie naterial etc. We are, 

hcever, strictl enjoinEIJ not merely by the decision of the 

Suprerre (burt ret erred to upra but even otherwise that the orders 



gation of the tenability of the impugned order should proed, 

we might at this juncture refer to a 'very strong aryiment advanced 

on behalf of the State of Karnataka by the learned AG that submis-

sions made on behalf of the officer going to the extent of assai-

ling the very order of IA of instituting the case under the Pre-

vention of Cbrruption Act and thereafter conducting investigation 

in a very high handed nnner -- all these he presumed to be with-

out actually having received the nod of the IA and was being 

indulged in by the head of the Investigating Wing Shri Jaganna-

than, R-3, we may statethat the assumptions of the officer as 

aforesaid are really without any basis since at each  step the 

- 	L Aapears to have been consulted and as a matter of fact even 

the registration of the case under the Prevention of Corruption 

Act itself had been done with the concurrence of the LA since 

the file reveals that Shri Jagannathan had consulted the IA in 

the matter andit was only thereafter the case itself came 

to be registered and what followed later vis a vis the first 

step in the investigation being the raid on the house of the 

of if. ier, aears to have been done with the aid of asearch warrant 

taken frun the court of the Thief Judicial Magistrate, Bangalore 

who probably had the power and there is no controversy abeut 

it. That step can hardly be assailed at any rate before us as 

having been taken without the sanction of law. While the facts 

do not really admit this controversy at all, as pointed out by 

the learned AG, these are matters which are really not within 

.'-1 
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our jurisdiction. Our jur sdiction is liinit.ed only to ascertain 

whether the orde of sus rtsion which affects the conditions 

of service of the fficer ip tenable and valid in law. It vrnld, 

therefore, l:e iilnec ssary to refer to the antecedent progress the 

case had made thro h the oficial labyrinth and all the steps 

tan prior to pssing o the suspension order starting with 

the chain of thve tigation are matters as regards which we really 

do not have any s.pervisor jurisdiction is again an aspect that 

admits of no (x)n'Troversy it all. That is a matter which lies 

within the jurisd .ction of the High Court presumably ac .inqindar 

Section 482 CrPC under wh ch inherent jurisdiction of the High 

Court can be invc ed for eciding the tenability of such order. 

This suheission o:f the lee: Tied AG.is  also fortified by the deci-

sion of the SuprEle Court in STPE OF HARYAN7 V. BHA2AN IAL AIR 

1992 SC 604. ThE Supreme Court in that case while pointing out 

that investigatior of a coç nizable offence is the field elusive-

ly reserved for 1ie polio officers whose pers in that field 

are unfettered so long as i: cie power to investigate into the cogni-

zable of fences I i legitii ately exercised in strict cQ'npliance 

with the provisi ns of C apter XII of the Cede and courts are 

not justified ir obstruc ing the track of investigation when 

( 	the agencies are -all within their leal Ix)unds as aforemantioned. 

It was also poin'ed out t terein that a petition under Article 

226 of the Const: tution f led praying for quashing of investiga- 

tion into a cxxn zable of Vence at a stage when all the evidence 

available was tha: a ,corr] tint regarding an offence under Section 
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5 of the Prevention of Corruption Act involving several dispited 

qistions of facts still to be investigated the court held that 

it was not open to anyone to interfere in the matter at that 

stage because it was still premature and whatever investigation 

had been done they oould not be quashed on the basis of sate 

stataents even if made on oath. In passing the court spelt 

out guidelines stipulating the different circuirtances under 

which the quashing of an FIR can be done. The court's dicta 

in this behalf, are found in the head rotes C, D and E of the 

said decision. Suffice it to notice that even in ercise of 

the powar of High. Court under Section 482 CrPC it would be ex-

tremely diffiQilt to qsh or stop an on-going investigaticri 

into a criminal of fence for even if that rower is available it 

should be exercised sparingly and that too in the rarest of rare 

cases vide observation at page 606 of the said jndgment. 	We 

respectfully follo'I the dictum of the 1pex Court in the aforesaid 

case of State Vs. Bhajanlal and hold that it is not even open 

to us to venture to criticise the initiation of a case under 

- 	 the Prevention of Corruption Act or the steps taken by the LA 

Police to investigate into the matter further. It being now 

clear that the few peripheral controversies raised on behalf 

., 	of the applicant and joined in effectively by the lerned AG, 

we now go on to consider the two main issues that confront us 

in this case viz., whether the order of suspeñs ion is vitiated 

because of mala fide and whether the Government in ercising 

its discretion by passing the order ci suspension has really 

/ 	acted in a vaccum and without any kind of circumspection? 

.5 5. 
-'S  

:1 1/ 

'5- 

-< •:- ---- 

la 	f ides is alleged against three different persons1 
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*e first of wh 	is Shri Veerappa Mily, presently the CM of 

the State of Karr italca. N6xt in the order is the C3 	ri J.C. 

Lynn and the tthird individu 1 who is said to be so hostile t'iards 

e officer 	is 	kri Jaganathan, an IPS officer then holding 

the rank of Pidit+nal  Dir thor General of Police. 	We are infor-. 

ned by Shri Motigl, that r:ht now the status of Shri Jagannathan 

has further irro\A and he is now wrking as the Director General 

of Police, a circ 	stance, 5f ccxirse, we are not concerned with. 

We may also ment.,on that i11 these three individuals have been 

impleaded by naaw 	and no . nerely by office. 	As against each 

one of them, the 	ficer made a variety of allegations parti- 

cular to that 	iLvidual -nd the only canrrn thread which binds 

the three indiivid als togeher is that each of them is severally 

and jointly :111 	1iLsposed towards the officer and the result of 

such total m.ii 	towards him has assuid a concrete form in 

the shape of the 	rder of uspension which is presently impugned 

in this applicati 

6. 	Before we p Ioceed  to set out the allegations made against 

each of these re ndents Oe may add that each of them has filed 

separate obj(k!tio 	stateno.pts denying all the allegations, . as 

totally false an untenab e. Before we go into the dialectics 

_ 

	

	of these alleti ns it is proper to bear in mind that allegations 

of itala fide when made rws t. be supported with sorre kind of where-

withal and, not ri_rely thu:,  the allegations per se irnist be pre-

cise, ivanifet: d1d coger:. Vague allegations that scxrething 

haixened somewhe , sorrel LnE acio and attritxitinq the present 

plight to someti4ng that 1happened years ago are liable to be 
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dismissed like the story of lamb and wolf in which the wolf accu-

sed the lamb of ab.ising him. When told that at that point of 

time the lamb was not birn, the wolf', it appears, said that if 

it was not he it was his grand father. We find this nursery 

tale to be apposite and attracted vis a vis the allegations made 

herein. The allegations of mala f ides should be defird distinct-

ly, clearly, unambiguously, categrica1ly and cxgently as other-

wise it will not lend credibility and deserve to be dismissed 

in limine is what a catena of decisions found laid down and it 

is not necessary to burden this juignent with all of them except 

the few to which our attenticn was drawn by the learned AG. 

The first decision referred to is of P.V. iGANNMA RN) AND 

OTHERS V. s'rATE OF ORISSA AND OTHERS AIR 1969 SC 215. That was 

a case in which a Orninissfrn of inquiry was instituted by an 

incaning government against the members of an outgoing government. 

The constitution of that coninission of inquiry was, it was alle-

ged, the result of political rivalry. Referring to the argunent, 

this is what their Lordships of the Supreme ODurt stated - 

"The existence of political rivalry between the ruling 
party and the leaders of the ex-ruling party into whose 
doings the inquiry coinnission is constituted to enquire, 
is. not in itself sufficient to hold that the appointment 
of the Catinissiai of Inquiry is illegal. Wnen after the 
perusal of the affidavits of the parties, it is clear that 
the appointment of the Coffinission of inquiry was not due 
merely to the existence f political rivalry of the parties 
but was inpelled by the desire to set up and maintainLpoliti-
cal administration of the State, and that the latter was 
main object of the appointment of the (bniriission and not 
'the character assassination' of the leaders of the ex-ruling 
party, the appointment of. a ODmrnission is not ultra vires 
or nela fides [1968]34 Cut 1JLT 666, Affirmed." 

, ' 	This. decisic*-i brings forth in bild ruling the inplicaticri that 

', 	'an act even if tainted with malice if it is otherwise justifiable 

in the mterest of good administration, the fact that it is vitia- 

G ' 
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ted with a tinge of rnalio is not per se a circumstance leading 
IF  

to 	striking down the 4ction taken in that behalf. The nexL 

decision referrec to is he often quoted decision in the case 

of E.P. ROYAPPA, V STATE Oft TAMIL NAtXJ AND AIOTHER AI 1974 Sc 555 
be in(f 

relevant observatons /at f:aras 92 and 93 on page 587. 

It may be recalleo that in that case the thief Secretary of Thrail 

Nadu was disPla4 by an:icaning Governmenl: he outing thief 

SecretarY,  bein.g •flssatisfed with the treatment meted out to 

him refuted the ±ion taken by the new Gvernment transferring 

him, according tc his cas, to a very uniniportant position, had 

carried the mett4r upto 1e Supren (burt and the points made 

out on his beha1f iere that;:  everything was dbre just to humiliate 

him by,  the incag govertmnt due to malice entertained by the 

new government tctfrards hirr. It is pertinent: to notice here that 

their Lordships 4d notice in that case that there were some cir-
curnstances which Idid crea.e some suspicion about the prcriety 

of the action tan in sifting the thief Secretary from that 

vanLage posting bt still hey said "these and a few other circum-

stances ci) creat4 suspicin but suspicion cannot take the p1ace 

of proof and, as pointed but above, proof needed is high degree 

of proof". Thus it may be pointed out that a man who makes alle- 

gations of nala lide  thke upon himself the hirden to prove that 

and that Ixirden 	very he'ivy and cannot be said to be discharged 

by making bald aleationf not supported by any material of an 

acceptable charac er. We iust now refer to a much later decision 

of the Supre (turt in TATE OF MAHARASBTRk V. DR. BUDHIKOTA 

SUBBA RkO repJrtcd in [1 493] 3 SCr 71. Suffice it to refer to 

the head note 
	deals ith this aspect of the matter. 

"Mala f ides iiolating the proceedings may be legal or factual 
Former arise as a n bter of law where a piblic functionary 
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acts deliberately in defiance of law without any mailicious 
intention or improper motive whereas the latter is actuated 
by extraneous cxnsiderations. But neither can be assuned 
or readily inferred. It requires strong evidence and unim-
peachable proof. Neither the order passed by the Single 
Judge granting ex parte order of stay preventing opposite 
party from going abroad was against provisions of law nor 
was 	the State guilty of acting mala f ides in approaching 
the Single Jidge by way of writ petition against an order 
of trial Jndge permitting him to travel abroad." 

we nay concliñe the point by referring to one more decision of 

the Suprene Ourt itself in the case of M. S?NKRANAPAYANAN V. 

STMTE OF KARNNAKA AND (7HERS reported in (1993] 1 S(X 54 where 

this principle was once again reiterated by the Supreme Court. 

The said case exetiplifies the reed for alleging and establishing 

the facts upon which it is possible to draw a reasonable inference 

of malice in passing the impugned order. Suffice it is for us 

to refer to 1ad note which deals succinctly with the ratio of 

the decision:- 

~1~ 

aways 
"It may not/be possible to demonstrate malice in fact 

with full and elaborate particulars and it nay beiprmissible 
in an appropriate case to draw reasonable inference of nala 
fide from the facts pleaded and established. But such infer-
ence must be based on factual matrix and such factual matrix 
cannot remain in the realm of insinuation, surmise or conjec-
ture. There was no sufficient material from which a reason-
able inference of malice in fact for passing the impugned 
order of transfer can be drawn. The fact that some of the 
suggestions of the appellant Chief Secretary in the matter 
of posting of seniorhereaucratic officers of the State had 
not been accepted by the Chief minister of the State alone 
do not constitute any foundation for a finding that because 
the appellant was not agreeable to oblige the Chief Minister 
by accepting all his suggestions and putting up notes to 
that effect he had incurred the displeasure of the Chief 
Minister and the impugned orders had been passed not on 
administrative exigencies but only to malign the appellant 
and to humiliate him. It is an admitted position that the 
Chief Secretary and the Chief Minister had differences of 
opinion on a number of sensitive matters. 	If on that 
score, the Cbinet and the Chief Minister had taken a deci-
sion .torelieve the appellant from the post of Chief Secretary 
and post a very senior officer of their confidence to the 
post of Chief Secretary it canit be held that such decision 
is per se illegal or beyond the administrative authority." 
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We may tabe this pportuni y to emphasise the obeervation of or 

Supreme (burt suprz where 	t was found that SUgeStionS made 

by a Secretry to a Chief Mi tister, if any,are not accepted does 

not by itself ODflS litute aj y foundation for an argument that 

subsequent acticn t- ten to h it the interest of the officer was 

clearly designed. :n our n Tribmal there was occasion to 

oDnsider the scope 	or the ourt to interfere with an order of 

suspension in the 	e of M. SM 	RANARAYANAN V. STATE OF K7RNA- 

TAXA AND OTHERS re )rted in [1992] 20 ATC 440. There it was 

laid dcn that mar suffic. ency or insufficiency of evidence 

justifying to suppoi admini trative action is not a ground for 

interference and th: dissimi larity of views between a Secretary 

and thief Minister need not necessarily lead to an inference 

of nala fides. To im up, th( leqal requirements in adjudicating 

the plea of rrala fid: as Ixin ed out in the decisions cited supra 

indicate 	that ire a f ides anrot be readily inferred and could 

only be inferred if :here are clear and cogent pleadings in that 

behalf from out of s aich an J iference of raala fides can be drawn 

provided the alletJ iis then lves are entrenched in appropriate actual 

Thus hav ig armed ourselves with tIn legal technology 

required to dec:Lde ie posit on of nala fides we now go on to 

consider the facts. 

7. Iad casel 31iri Raji, Hegde for tbe applicant has taken 

the trouble to sumrn rise thE allegations made against each of 

these individuals /Pe iathm by producing im a recorded statanent 

and we are indeed g: ateful t: him for the assistance rendered. 

The first of the aL gations is in pira 6$) of the application 

relating to the fir-ic ioning 0: the officer as Managing Director, 

Karnataka State &nai - Scale ndustries Cbrporation in 1973-74. 

a. 
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At that time Shri Veeraa Moily, R-1, is stated to be the ex-

off icio Chairman of the Corporation in the capacity of a Minister 

in the then Gwernnent. The case of the officer is that very 

often Shri Werappa Moily used to interfere with the running 

of the Corporation by the Managing Director and had a tendency 

to Ixitt in at all times. It is almost suggested that he literally 

poked his nose frequently in the administration trying to order 

the officer asking him to dispense some favours to his favoured 

coterie. 	It is 	said that since frequent interference in the 

administration of the Corporation by the Minister was greatly 

- 	resented by the officer he had made kiwn his keen displeasure 

to Shri Veeraça Moily, Minister and Chairman of the Corporation. 

It is said that this unpleasant relationship Shri Veerapa Moily 

had in the year 1973-74 when he was the Chairman of the Corpora-

tion with the officer who was the Managing Director had led to 

the instant case to reeking vengence against this officer by 

placing him under suspension. This has been truly and well denied 

by Shri Veerappa Moily in para 3 of his objection statement where- 
had 

in it is stated that he/never interfered with the administration 

by the Managing Director and that he had never resorted to issuing 

of fiats to him. We may in this context aiumberate to one portion 

of R-ls statement as under; 

"It is false to allege that the 1st respondent had 
resented the alleged ditkre raised by the applicant. The 
1st respondent being the Chairman of the Corpora-
tion has certainly discharged his functions and exercised 
his powers as Chairman within the four corners of law and 
no Managing Director could ever object to such exercise 
of power by the Chairman. The allegations are significantly 
vague and pertain to a period which is about 20 years ago." 

- - 	We must dismiss this allegation as totally opportunistic and 
without any force apart fran falling short of legal requirenents 

of a valid plea of nela fide. For example we would expect the 
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officer to at least advert to one or two occasions when nri 

Veerapa MDily is said to have passed illegal orders which he 

refused to carry out. Mat is more, all this açpears to be his-

tory of antique vinte relating to the year 1974 and we are 

listening to an arguit based on mala f ides in thisl  application 

instituted sce 19 years later n the year 1993. It is not impro-

bable that such a larg interrtnum might have also led to the.  

officer having literaLly foryot:ten about what had happened sane 

two decades back and that is vhy he could not say anything more 

than making vague allations that Shri Veerappa ?&)ily was inter-

fering, that was not to his 11. cing and that he had told him that it 

was not correct but we canno.: certify such allegations to be 

valid and at any rati it cani:ot starxI scrutiny of the test of 

law as settled in a rumber of decisions that have laid down the 

parameters on the be4is of this aspect has to be emined 

and when examined froo that arujie the case hopelessly falls short 

of the required stat1ard and, therefore, we must discard the 

allegations of this flature le ielled against Shri Veerappa t"bily 

while functioning as Chairmai of the Crpera.tion. Before we 

advert to the a:rgurnqnt of the learned AG who pointed out that 

Shri Veerappa Moily 1eing the Iiairman of Karnataka Small Indust-

ries Corporation, hoever muc1 the officer resented his interfer-

ence, nothing would have prented the thairnen in carrying out 

his own wishes and ie coulñ have done all that: even without the 

cooperation of the Dfficer. We think there is sortie merit in 

that arguitent. 

8. The second al]ngation made is that in the year 1991-92 

when the officer was Secreta4j to the Ibusing & Urban tvelopment 

Depatment, Shri Veerlippa Mbilji who was then a mere Cabinet Mini-

ster in charge of Educatiori & Parliament?Kffairs and as such 
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had nothing to do with the affairs of the Ibusing and Urban tve-

lopient Department, had once again interfered and iirtnensely pressu- 

rised the officer continuously to regularise the highrise building 

known as Bhakthavar building contrary to the decision of the 

High (burt of 1rnataka which was also upheld later by the Supreme 

(burt in the well known case of B.K. Srinivasan in which the 

Supreme (burt had specifically ordered demolition of a few floors 

in that building after reaching a finding that seven floors in 

the building had been constructed illegally. The allegation nude 

is that Shri Veerapa ?vbily was bent upon saving that building 

from denolit ion although ordered by the Supreme (burt. He, there-

fore, wanted the assistance of Secretary, Housing & Urban Develq>- 

irent to frame sane legislation which would save that building 

- 	 fran denoliion. The officer says that he deeply resented the 

suggestion of Shri Veeraçpa MDily and the active interest he 

took in piloting that notion trying to enlist the assistance 

of this officer to gain an illegitimate end. Therefore, it is 

urd that hri Veerappa MDily being disenchanted with the officer 

became so spiteful so much so the nonent he became Ovi in Noveither 

1992 the first thing be did was to ensure this officer net his 

doom by suspending him and for that xirpose he actively enlisted 

the assistance of Shri Lynn, CS and the IXP, Shri Jagannathan, 

and it is the canbination of these three evil planets that had 

& 

	

	conjured and ensured his downfall. All these have been denied 

by Shri Veerapa Moily in his cbjection statement at paras 4 

and 5 wherein he has stated that in a routine manner a meeting 
the 

was called in his chanter in which he was joined by the/HtJD Mini-

ster and the then Law Minister. It was a meeting called to find 

out ways and means as to what should be done in regard to highrise 
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buildings in Bangalo 7e which enjo'ed a dubious status having 

alirst reached skyhiq t, sportii g thzens of storeys as characteri-

sed by the decision of the 11,1 1aprema ODurt in Srinivasafl's case 

relating to the Bhaktl avar apax brents. We called for the relevant 

file from the Secietariat and f9un5 that the minutes of the pro-

ceedings of the tree :ing werE recorded by the officer. True, 

in one of files he h d rDted that dr there will be excess flooring 

area in the Bhaktava r. buiJdii: g and because it has been ordered 

to be dexrlished by the Suprete Gourt any laxity in implementing 

that order would in' Lte oont mpt proceedthgs against Goverrinent 

but when a meeting as held admittedly under the (iiairmanship 

of shriVeerappa MDi: y, Minisi er for Fucation and Parliamentary 

Affairs, it was atte tded amor4j others by Law Minister, HUt) Mini-

ster and Secretary, HUD, who was ncne other than this officer. 

The minutes shci wtat transi: fred in that meeting and has been 

reoorded by the officer himse f, so much was ungrudgingly accepted 

before us by the off cer hirns tif. We have seen the minutes recor-

ded on 20.3.1 992. 'xcept re 'ording what transpired at the meeting 

there is nothing i i that i: idicating that at. any stage of the 

meeting the officer took a s and opposite to the on-going discu-

ssion at the meeting. The officer refers in his application 

to some kind of pi incipled stand he took in opposing the nove 

to save Bhakthavar 1 uilding a id also of the other high rise build- 

y 	
ings. We have gone through he minutes maintained by the officer 

himself not once bu: more th tn once and we have not seen anything 

there that indicat s his ersonal views whatsoever they are. 

He had simply re xrded iat went on and just signed 

the minutes. It is state. [ that illegal high rise buildings 

onstructed upto the yi ar 1991 should be regularised 

and regularisatiot should be done case by case by a 

cotmnittee to be onstitut d by Government: whidi would take 
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into aount points like technical stability of the building, 

area, etc. Beyond that we see rthing in the minutes that in 

any7
ay  
ttri1utes to the officer any intention of opposing the 

views of the others at the meeting. Therefore, it is quite safe 

to infer the so called desire, which the officer says, unholy 

desire of Shri Veerapa Moily, to hurriedly pass sane kind of 

legislation that wcRild save Bakthavar and other buildings in 

Bangalore much to the consternation of this officer who opposed 

such a nove is really not home out by the minutes and almost 

appears to be a figment of his imagination. It is also pertinent 

to note that the officer makes an allegation that he was forced 

by riVeerappa Moily to attend that crucial meeting. 	But we 

see no such proof of the nan having been pressurised either by 

Shri Veerappa Moily or sonexxy on his bdalf to attend the same. 

All that we find is a letter from the Private Secretary to the 

Minister for Education and Parliamentary Affairs soliciting the 

presence of the officer. We will extract the said letter which 

should pat an end to the controversy. The letter reads thus: 

"1 am directed to state the W)n 'ble Minister for Educa-

tion has convened a meeting to discuss the subject cited 

above on 20.3.92 at 4.30 PM in his cbambrs. A oopy of 

the brief note on the subject is enclosed herewith. 

I request you to kindly make it oonvenient to attend 

the meeting." 

The presence of the officer was because he was requested to attend 

the meeting and he reoorded the minutes which do not indicate 

that he had opposed at any time whatever that went on in the 

meeting. Therefore, the allegation that Shri Veerappa Moily 
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having insisted on sa'ing sane high rise buildings from deirolition 
	

f 

although one of them was orded to be denolished by the Supreme 

Court to pressurise the off icEc who was then the Sretary, HIJD, 

to caie up with sa;e ideas which would help in passing some 

appropriate legislatLon conteriplated in this behalf appears to 

be wholly untrue. j.,b notice fran the allegations made by the 

officer, he even asrierts, that Shri Veerappa Dbily had no busi-

ness to call for that meeting at which the presence of this off i-

cer was required to consider iays and means of imking legislation 

to save theee high rise bui. Ldthgs because Shri Veerappa Mily 

was not then the m.nister crinected with HW at all for which 

there was a separ3te minister in-charge of that department. 

He couki not, %therofore, have interfered with the working of 

the department which wuld urely indicate the undue interest 

the nan entertained presumabiy to help the builder of a building 

which was earmarke1 for derolition. No &)ubt this allegation 

has been denied but what if:; interesting to notice is if Shri 

Veerappa bily did tot have the caipetence to call for this meet-

ing and had, how7er, voltintarily convened such meeting, it 

appears to have been willingy atterded by the departmental mini-

ster and not merey that he was also accoiipaniei by the Law 

Minister who was suose1 to give advice in the matter 

of legislation. If two cabinet ministers agree without 

any demur toattenci the meeting called by Shri Veerappa Moily t  

the aforesaid critLcin of the officer really corres surprisingly 

from a qiarter fran which it cannot eitrath at all. 

An officer of the Goverrcent cannot say that he will not 

attend a meeting called ly a Minister with his own minister 

attending the said meeting. 'it is aaie of arrogance by an officer 

to say that a rnirister whlb had no busines to meddle with his 

department had called for, a meeting. If Shri Veerappa MDily 
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was meddling with a department not under his umbrella the officer 

should have expressed his resentment by not attending that meeting 

but that he did not do and he meekly walked in and took his place 

anong the members of the Oznmittee one of wFom was his own mini-

ster. Even at this stage he could have told his own minister 

that this minister had no business to call for the meeting. That 

advice also he appears not to have given to his own minister. It 

seene to us that all this is much ado about nothing. We must, 

therefore, discard from our consideration the allegations made 

against Shri Veerappa Tvbily vis a vis framing this officer with 

the assistance of Sarva Shri Lynn and Jaganna than. We see no 

substance in this argument of his counsel. 

As we mentioned in the earlier part of this judgnent, Shri 

Lynn was the selection of the (binet and was picked up fran 

a large list of 10 people and Shri Jagannathan would ha also 

cane in as in the usual course, he being an officer of the rank 

of Addl. DG was brought into L, picked ud from amongst several 

others. it appears earlier he was kIdl. Secretary [Hone], he was 
up 

picked Ito head IA, Vigilance Wing, which we do not think should 

be a developuerit causing raising of ore 's eyebrows. We see no way 

Shri Veerapça MDily could have moved in to engineer the downfall 

of this officer by placing him under suspension. This brings 

to an end the cata of allegations made against Shri Veezapa 

Ivbily, the present 0.1 of the State of Karnataka and we must wbolly 

exonerate him of all the allegations of mala fis made against 

him and hold none of them to be established. 

We now move on to the case of. R-2, Shri Lynn, CS. Against 

him, the allegations are that when Shri Lynn was the Chairman of 

KSRrC in the years 1981 and 1982 during which period, the  R-3 was 

associated as the General Manager, KSR, both of them by their 



joint eismanageaent bad led ':the Corporation into sustaining 

a loss of about Rs10 crores w.reas the officer who was General 

Manager for about two year. from 1975-1977 had managed the 

affairs of the Corpor*tion so well it had resulted in a profit 

of Rs.40 lakhs. It also tr.iapired that during the steward-

ship of Sarvashri Ljrn and 4gannathan during 1981 and 1982 

this officer continued to be associated with the Corporation 

as a Director on the Board of Management and be attributes his 

present dilemma to the fact that during the meetings of the 

Board be had come up *ainst te aethology adopted by Sarvashri 

Lynn and Jagnathan La runn4jj the Corporation and found that 

this twosome were tberoughly eianaging the Corporation and 

he had become a marke1 critic of these two officers as on mare 

than one occasion he had crit.ciaed them for their inefficient 

rnangement of the aftairs of the Corporation. Out of sheer 

curiosity we asked the 1.arae Government Advocate to procure 

for us the figures relating to the financial status of the Cor-

poration in the later years. The Government Advocate was able 

to procure some information oer telephone and has passed it 

on to us. It sakes very iaeresting reading. Following is 

the chart of the losses sustaizwid by the Corporation: 

199142 	•1 	 Rs.19.9 crores 

199243 	.C 	 Ra.61.29 crores 

1993-jr4 	. 	Rs.63.84 crores 

Cumulative losses as on 31-3--1993 is Rs.274.82. crores. None_ 

can be happy with these figurem which are somewhat telling and 

indicate that there is somethiO seriously wrong with this Cor- 

V 
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porat.ion which is threatening to become the 'Iravatha' of the 

Xarnataka State Government and we only hope that it would soon 

turn the corner and would cease to be the white elephant. We 

have just referred to these figures to point out that the gather-

jag of losses in a public sector corporation is something which 

is 	not very unusual but on the other hand making prof its is 

something considered to be out of the ordinary. In this regard, 

if the management of the affairs of the Corporation by Sarvashri 

Lynn and Jagannathan in 1981 and 1982 had indeed resulted only 

in Rs.lO crore loss, one cannot blame thei. In the reply state-

ment of Shri Lynn he mentions the following which we think it 

proper to reproduce herein- 

"To judge as to whether an organisation is com-
petently managed or not, one should examine the pre-
vailing industrial situation like labour unrest, public 
strikes, etc. Respondent-2 became Chairman of the 
KSRIC and Respondent No.3 the General Manager of the 
ISRTC several years l8ter in 1980 and 1981 respectively 
and were concerned with the functioniug of the organi-
sation at that time and not with what it was in 1975- 
7 7i1 
I, . 

We think the explanation offered above is quite plausible and 

cannot be shrugged off at all. When thi aspect of the matter 

was very keenly presented before us and argued with considerable 

vehemence by Shri Rajiv Uegde, we asked him whether there is 

any material to show that the officer had at any time expressed 

his resentment by recording his views taking exception to the 

way in which the affairs of the Corporation were run during 

the stewardship of Sarvashri Lynn and Jagannathan but were told 

that there was no such record which would possibly bear out 

4ç
:the active criticiam said to have been mounted by the officer 

a'à2.nst Sarvashri Lynn and Jagannathan in any of the board meet- 

• 	\ngs. in which the officer had participated. This only shows 

t4ae this again is an allegation which not merely lacks credi- - 	

/1 



bility and is so.eth.ng  whci the officer haai not been able 

to asks good. Again we notic, that he was now pulling  out soe- 

thing from the back of his head, an event which was more than 

a decade old, something which happened in the years 1981 and 

1982 when he is said o have c roseed swords with Sarvashri Lynn 

and Jagannathan. Well all that we can say is it sight be true 

or not but in such a situation anybody asked to accept the aUe- 

gations of sala tide with si.h vague featuren will call for 

proof. On the other hand, the officer had taken the liberty 

to writ, to Shri Ly1u2 a lettv in which he took the opportunity 

of deriding and blaat.ng his or the present situation, letter 

as at Annexure-A7 , Tnat lett :X received a polite reply from 

Shri Lynn produced at Annexu e-AlO. In the said letter Shri 

Lynn pointed out that he had nothing against the officer and 

remeebered one occasiun when Je helped his to get some foreign 

assignment and that all that he did when the application of 

the officer for volusitary ret rement case up for cosaideration 

was he advied the Ot that "Wei sould check with the LA whether 

there was any evidene againai: you which could asbarrass the 

Government. It is the Lokaytcti that reported that it wished 

to proceed against you". Bu 	while we should have thought 

that the letter did imot caust any flutter, it appears to have 

stung the officer somewhat bscauae the officer wrote another 

letter as at Annezure-A8 in inich he castigated Shri Lynn for 
taking a hostile stt tud. • Ti* correspondence appears to have 

ended with that 1etter becaust Shri Lynn very visel, refrained 

from replying to that letter. We have referred to these letters 

_ 	to indicate that bas:ILcally the CS, Shri Lynn, had nothing at 

all against this officer. Not king at all to motivate his from 
dealing with his witj an evil eye • He need not have referred 
in his reply to the advice he bed tendered to the CM about accep t- 
ing the officer's reqiseàt for voluntary retirement but he still 

referred to it and stated what advice he had given. It only shows 

the candid meaner ji,n which this officer was dealt with. 
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11. We had in this connection pointed out to the learned 

AG the efficacy of keeping this officer under suspension enjoin-

ing his to stay back without doing any work, enabling at the 

same time drawing from the coffer. of the state a goodly 8um 

as subsistence allowance. We therefore, asked his to ascertain 

from the Government its views in the matter. The learned AG 

who had taken time to take instructions from Government inhat 

behalf told us thereafter that Government did not think it appro-

priate to revoke the suspension order for the present. It 

appears when the matter was put to Shri J.C.Lynn, the Chief 

Secretary, he constituted a coittee of three Secretaries of 

Government, all senior I.A.S.officers to go into and advise 

Government as to whether it was desirable to discontinue the 

order of suspension and reinstate the officer in service. That 

committee after considering all aspects and having regard to 

the stage at which the inveatigatioa was pending had, it appears, 

advised G@vernmsnt that it was not desirable to revoke the order 

of 	suspersion and 	that 	on 	the 	other band, 	Government should 

continue the same for some more time, but this is apart from 

the 	fact 	that at 	one 	stage, 	Government itself 	filed a memo 

stating that if the investigation was to continue beyond May, 

1994 it would revoke the order of suspension and reinstate the 

officer in service. 	As mentioned earlier this offer was not 

acceptable to the officer. 	We were then told that in the circum- 

stances Government would not be bound by that now. 	Be that 

as it may, 	we ourselves have perused the proceedings of the 

three Secretaries constituted to consider the question as to 

whether the suspension of the officer should be revoked or not. 

'The Committee with three senior Secretaries, as mentioned above, 
) 

Y. 	I 

t,  .-"'- 
.• 	.. 
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took a decision to advi*e the Government to continue the officer 

under suspension. But, that is not the point. What we now 

aphuise herein is that Chief Secretary Shri Lynn against whoa 

tbere had been a relentless attac& characterising his role herein 

as one totally tainted by aala ftdes, had chosen to disassociate 

hiaseif with the lateøt turn ta the matter viz., revocation 

or continuing the officer under suspension. If he was really 

so keen, as urged • to lower the sword on the officer ultiastely, 

he would surely not have let go this opportunity of presently 

ensuring that status qo in the matter of suspension continued. 

This circumstance or conduct on the part of Shri Lynn would 

show that he was totsJdy unbiased and was one who never bore 

any malice or prejedice towartLa the applicant. We think we 

need not consider this kind of ill motivated allegations accus-

ing his of malice. We therefore, conclude that the allegations 

of mala fide against $hri Lynn are ill made and ill canvassed 

and they are all unfounded and, therefore, we discard the same. 

12. The last of the trio who is also accused of casting 

an evil eye on the officer is Shri Jagannathan, the Police 

Officer, now DGP. We sincereLy wished that at. least against 

him , the kind of allegations made should sot have been made 

because the officer has made allegations against the wife of 

Shri Jaganrathan that Sat. Jsgannathan had converted a part 

< 

	

	 of their own residential house into a teaching institution con- 

trary to some provisions of the larnataka Town Planning Act. 

He says he had advise* Shri Jaga'mathan against continuing with 

that teaching institute in kd a house bringing to his notice 

that it was contrary to law, etc This is the allegation made 

and Shri Jagannathan has denied the same. He said that the 
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officer had no occasion to bring to his notice the all.g.d con-

travention of the Town Planning Act provisions and that as a 

law abiding officer he had iafora.d the Gov.rnaent of Karnataka 

of the said devalopaent viz., of his wife having aide use of 

a part of their residential how" for running as institute, 

as elaborated in p.r. 4 of the reply statament. From the above, 

one thing bscoses obvious that Government had full knowledge 

of what was going on in the house of Shri Jagnnathan and that 

Sat. JagRnn.than was conducting a training institute under the 

aegis Shiskha Computer Centre and there was no hide and seek 

and that Governait had not found any fault with Sat. Jagnnstbau 

converting a part of their house for conducting vocational train-

ing classes. V. do not know how the officer cane to take .zcep-

tion and nurtured a grievance against Sari Jagannathan as to 

what was happening in the house. We think there is no law which 

can prohibit converting a residential house into a teaching 

institute by the land lord. If there is a change in the land 

use it may entail attraction of some penal provisions under 

some Act. If there is a building which was used as residential 

house and later part of it was used as a training institute, 

we cannot for a aoment see as to how conversion of a dwelling 

house into a technical institution in which instruction, were 

iaperted to some train..s could possibly attract the provisions 

of the Karnataka Town and Country Planning Act. For all that 

we know that it night have resulted in contravention, if it 

is a contravention, of the provisions of the House Rant Control 

..ct which enjoins permission of the Rent Controller to be 

obtained for converting a residential house into a non-residen- 

tial house or vice-versa but this is not the case of the appli- 

cant • We see little or no •ubst*ce in the aforesaid allegation 
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and what is more, tb4 same ha iing been denied by respondent-3, 

we do not think there is anyt1 Lug of substance in the assumption 

of this officer who appears I D have approached everything with 

a jaundiced eye. Fu:ther, th e man, the bold man that he was, 

appears to have told :hri Jaga nathan and aired his apprehensions 

that very shortly he was goin to be the object of an organised 

raid on his house b LA p01 ice and had told him that he had 

not done anything I warrant such an unwelcome visit by the 

LA police and so he wanted a assurance from Shri Jagannathan 

that no such thing .ss in th offing. He says that Shri Jagan-

nathan had at that Use aast red the officer that he would not 

come to any grief $ all at his hand and that he would not do 

anything unfair whi was no warranted by law. But, what the 

officer says is all r havinj returned from the office of Shri 

Jagannathan with t LB kind f assurance, the very next thing 

that Shri Jagannatbn had th ie was to send his henchmen behind 

his back with order to raid his house, the raiding party headed 

by Shri Dakahinamw thy, Dy. P, who is personally investigating 

into the affairs f this ifficer. The officer asserts that 

the raid caused hi a lot if humiliation without any justifi-

cation more so whi' i he had nothing to hide as he had placed 

everything before 1he Gove ument like an open book recording 

( 

	

	
all the development in his if. and kept the Government informed 

and yet he had to suffer 1 iis kind of mortification which he 

thinks is mainly ie to th, malicious attitude adopted by Shri 

Jagannathan, the rt anon bei: .g the advice he gave to Shri Jagan-

nathan about the c atraventi m of the provisions of the Karnataka 

Town Planning Act by his 'ife and he had also criticised Shri 

Jagannathan when ie was eneral Manager of KSRTC for mis- 

F 
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-"egsnt ef which he was guilty resulting in the loss of cror.s 

of rupea during the cbair-n.hip of Shri Lynn who had sher.d 

the responsibility for such ainageaent. V. have already 

dealt with the case of Shri Lynn and in so far as Shri Jagan-

nathan Is concera.d all charges against his have been denied 

although one thing Shri Jagannathan did adait was of the 

officer's visit to his office in LA on 8-1-1993 to voice his 

apprehension about the pending investigation into his affairs 

and that the air was rife with rusours of his house going to 

be raided surely etc. But, Shri Jagannethan says that at that 

Use he had ai.ply stated that  be would not do anything unfair 
and contrary to justice. To quote Shri Jags'anathan vide his 

statesent at pare 3 - 

"It is confiraed that the applicant met the respondent 

on 8-1-1993 in his chambers by prior appointasat. 

It was explained to the applicant that the respondent 
was duty bound to process inforaatiiin and cosplaints 

received by his, that all inforaaticgs received would 

be handled with care, sease of fairness, justice and 

circiaspection and that there was no pressure from 

any quarters whatsoever to do any particular investigs-

tion against any particular officer". 

 

The house of the officer was raided, nearly 21 aonths after 

this diolague between Shri Jegennathan and this officer had 

taken place on 8-1-1993. The aftermath can only be attributed 

to the perforeance of duty by Shri Jagannathan as investigating 

authority who was in-charge of these setters being part of the 

Vigilance Wing of the Lokayukta. There is no question of Shri 

 

.3* - . 

 

Jaganna than having broken faith with this officer or having 
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gone gack on his words or transgressed his own assurances. 

This has been a routine investigation, for which macessary steps 

had been taken and we have adverted to all of thea and found 

nothing wrong in what had been done and there is no room at 

all for the officer to complain against Shri Jagennathan at 

any rate to drive Kim up the wall. We, therefore, think the 

allegation of asia fides against Shri Jagannathan apart from 

being vague are 'also not established, even in the manner of 

speaking. Therefore, we reject the contention that the action 

of Shri Jagannathan had led to the suspension of the officer 

and was vitiated by male f ides. Now coming as we do to the 

end of the first question formulated for our consideration and 

on that question our answer must be in the negative. We thus 

record a finding that the case of asia I ides against Shri 

Veerappa Moily, the thief Minister of Karnataka, Shri J.C.Lynn, 

the Chief Secretary and Shri R.Jagannathan, Director General 

of Police, Lokayukta have not been made out and are also found 

to be baseless. 

13. VOUiT 0.2: Material in support of the impugned order. 

We have earlier pointed out that the order of suspension which 

is purely an administrative one, although passed under the Ser-

vice Rules, has necessarily to be judged from the stand point 

of existing material that could possibly support the said order. 

We are at this stage not expected to go into it with a fine 

comb to scan the material on the basis of which the order of 

suspension has been passed. Suffice it to notice, against this 

officer a case under Section 13(2) of the Prevention of Corrup-. 

tion Act,1988 has been registered, a First Information Report 



bee been aubeitted tO t4 c 
investigation. The fraiii 

up was a source repqrt 
	

by 

IMkshiee Nurthy, 	pty 

Court and he is put under 

the inveatigatLou is taken 

Investigating Officer Shri 

at of Police is the earns- 

I 

te]ka L*eyukta on 3L3- IR93D Itj: mainly targetted on 4 item.

The first item was coaruct ion j''of a multi-store yed house by 

the officer in a j$rie lociitr of Bangalore 	Indirar&agar, 

at in estimated COSt of Bs. 30 1U*he. The second item wee in- 

vestment of a sum df R,l€5i lkha in shares and debentures. 

The third item was Fintwiir F41,  is M/s Sitansu I4ohnn and Cmapany 

(Utkal Bewerjes Pvet Umite) in the sum of Rs.9.63 lakhe 

and the fourth item Iwas nvestwen on purchase of site (including 

the construction of eap' Lier houe) worth about Its.3.20 lakes, 

all aggregating to its.5.34 lakh against the discernible income 

the officer had ed by way If salary emounting to Rn.47.70 

]Lakhn, which included 1ie b4ngs etc. etc. but, the actusi 

salary being about Ra.i2 laIth. for the 27 years of his service 

cer, u 'ting from 1966 upto 1993. The put in as an I.A.S.o114  

construction of the 1ose is ed itted by the officer. The oely 

difference is the eaI 	ted ent. According to his, it was 

lLs.21.89 l&khs 	ladil 	the ct of the site. He says it was 

constructed under his wn persctal supervision, uhich, therefore 

reduced the cent of construe kion because no contractor we. 

involved. It savd 	to on :at account, He also states tat 

he has taken Governimet into gafidence, he hen told them that 

he had raised a loai of Re. 	lekhs from Vijeya Ilank and had 

taken an additional 1an from "hotropolitan Co-oerative Society, 

interest tree depoe4s and &'fts. The house itself wee later 

on leased to the, st4e Bank ,'f IIndia on a rental of Rs.43,000 
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per mouth. the information placed at the bar during the course 

of arguments by Shri ILegde, learned counsel for the applicant. 

As for the other investments it was denied except the investment 

in Utkal Breweries Private Limited. We are told that the officer 

had earlier purchased a site from the Bangalore Development 

Authority somewhere in 1973-74, constructed a house and then 

sold it in 1980 for Re 8.45 lakhs which indicates be was not 

a man without ample means, He had the necessary means to fund 

the building at Indiranagar which according to Government is 

a mammoth one rising to 3 atoreys - ground and two floors with 

a basement. But, according to the investigation the total floor 

area of the building is about 10,000 aq.ft. We do not now pro-

pose or desire to go into the ramifications of the acquisition 

of the building 	by the officer. Suffice 	it 	for our purpose 

to point out that the investment of Rs .16.51 	lakhs in shares 

and debentures, which was denied by the officer as non-existent, 

we find to be untrue because investigation has revealed shares 

of the value of Rs.13.90 lakhs of Utkal Breweries had been 

actually taken delivery by the officer and his wife. We are 

shown the share ecrips with the signatures of the couple and 

that is again not disputed. Very rightly Shri Hegde in his 

reply maintained, ofcourse, after grudging admission, there 

was this investment but it was an investment done after borrowing 

s.16 lakhs from a bank called Amanath Co-operative Bank. Later 

on, the officer having realised that borrowed capital cannot 

be invested in a private company, had asked the company, Utkal 

Breweries, to return the money and according to learned counsel, 

actually to-date the company had returned Rs.5 lakhs and still 



something is due. Zt I'as, tbeTf ore, urged the shares were 

not registered, although. paid fo and that is the reason why 

the matter was not 1report 4 to Coy inment. 

14. The app1icint ~~,oes 

Utkal Breweries Private Limited tb the tune of Rs.14 lakha was 

noti i deny that the investment in 

not reported to Governaztt. 

Breweries having been Lked to 

borrowed capital an till, co 

was mentioned in the co e of 

out here that the officer, had I 

rejoinder controverting various 

some documents. But why then oj 

tion therein the inveatnt in 

was done out of bo1rowI capil 

borrowed capital could 4t hav 
up private capital, he Jd aske 

and part cf the mony t also 

not 	answer 	this 	query. This 

that 	the version which is fur 

mentioned anywhere 	in 	. iting 

produced at more than ne eta 

and 	merits 	no 	credeace1L Thert 

and his wife had invste about 

and the investment 	had not 	b 

It is in those circmst4ces, h 

iliitiniate gain by absing h 

be therefore stated that ' auch mi 

and circumstances, openj at all 

this version, of the Utkal 

rrefund the money invested by 

' having returned Re.5 lakhs 

:j }iegde's reply. We may point 

opportunity to file a lengthy 

i,spects and also by producing 

rtunity was not taken to men-

ka1 Breweries Private Limited 

and later on realising that 

en made use of for building 

e company to return the money 

n returned. Shri liegde could 

,rcumatance leads us to think 

thed to us now without being 

the course of the pleadings 

is. clearly an after thought 

f ire, the position is, the man 

RO. i4 lakha in a private company 

reported to the Government. 

a Ls suspected to have made some 

office and it cannot possibly 

i inference was not, in the facts 

I mo as to assail the impugned 



-44- 

order as something based on no fact and liabl, to be treated 

as a sanest factue. The learned AG showed to us from his collec-

tion of the iaforaation/ast.rjale against this officer in par-

ticular inviting our attention to the purchase of a house in 

Lavelle Road, where the officer himself was found staying, a 

property valued at Ra.30 lkhis by an indenture deed in the same 

of a company celled Patton Investment floated by the officer's 

in-laws at Bangalore in the year 1992, the share capital being 

only Re.200. The case of the prosecution is that the properties 

appear to have been ostensibly purchased by that firs but 

actually the means thereof could be traced to the applicant 

and that the investigation was going on simultaneously in Orissa, 

Clcutta and Madras and that is why it has spread for over a 

period of 12 months and had not yet reached fruition. It is 

pointed out by the learned AG that acquisition of property by 

Patton Investment Lialted was not reflected in the books of 

accounts maintained by that company although it had transacted 

a deal of over Ra • 30 lakha nor was it shown in the tax returns 

of the father-in-law of the applicant who was himself a tax 

consultant in Orissa advising a number of companies. We are 

not saying that by this circumstance alone it would be sufficient 

to nail the applicant finally. But, it wuld be quite proper 

to point out that this is not a case of an investigation which 

is simply drifting like a rudderless ship in a high ocean.Menti.n 

was made about a trust started in Orissa in the name and style 

of l4avajyothy Trust to run an educational institution in Orissa. 

The officer's wife Sint. Patnaik, it appears, was the Managing 

Turatee of the said Trust. The affairs of the Trust, we are 

told, received a sudden spurt after 1985 when there was a generus 



flow of funds from a nuiober of #anors from Banga]Lore in as 

ranging from Rs.50OO t4 Rs.l ii kh. The learned AG pointed 

Out to us that as d no, the Tn: t had a cash credit of over 

lts.l crore and was rusai# a priv3e Engineering College. Shri 

Uegde, learned counaè]L &r the applicant joined in and told 

us, as of now the off icei"s wife 11 d disassociated herself from 

the Trust and,theraföro, whatever1  the Trust does or in doing 

is of no concern to the c ficer and his wife. The investigation 

record indicated that ot Shri Ibadakshari, a contractor and 

builder from &angalbre bed invsted Rs.53 lakhs in LJtkal 

Ereveries run by the o ger bro ber of the applicant. Again 

the investment made by S 	Shadakahari cannot possibly be traced 

to the applicant is the tinter a1ument. True, but a isan from 

Bengalore is found to ba inveate I so large a sum in a brewery 

run by the younger bothr of the applicant. Though the said 

investment is shown 'to iave materialised from the firi of a 

builder at Bangaloré, i is probably possible to infe: that 

the said investment wis joade becAuse of his acquaintance with 

the officer who was for 11: long timp Comiasioner of the Corpora- 

tion of the City of bait ore, 	so holding a sinilar pCt in 

the B.D.A. and was Qtair n and k6saging Director of Karnc take 

State Smali Industrias Co 'poration all positions in which there 

was every occasion for 	of fic ir to provide all support to 

a contractor of his iacqtintance. Interestingly speaking, and 

subject to further iwrestation it is quite probable, as argued, 

that the officer had cr4ted a adviber of false fronts and one 

such false front was hadkshari t ough whom his otherwise ille-

gitimate acquisitionsi haj, been a jphoned off to his own kith 

and kin. We do not io4ver wis to be understood as holding 

such a view herein but rit now t re is a long way to go before 
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such inference can be firmly drawn. 	Efforts have been made 

to obtain and identify the sources from which the applicant 

is supposed to have enriched himself by means which cannot pro-

bably be certified as legitimate. But, ofcourse that is again 

the burden of the prosecution, on which we do not wish to say 

anything further. Suffice it for us to record a finding that 

there is prima facie material on the basis of which investigation 

is going on and during the pendency of the investigation Govern-

ment had thought it fit to place the officer under suspension 

so that he may not prove to be an embarrassment to the investiga-

tion by remaining in office and what is more if a man is accused 

of having amassed wealth., beyond known source of income, con-

tinuance of such a man in office would itself be some kind of 

a public scandal to which no Government should be a party. 

The relevant rule, as we have noticed earlier is, sub-rule (3) 

of Rule 3 of the All India Services (Discipline & Appeal) 

kules,1969 which empowers Government to place an officer against 

whom an investigation is going on under suspension. The case 

must satisfy both the conditions mentioned in sub-rule (3) of 

Rule 3 aupra and certainly if a man enriches himself beyond 

hs known sources of income he can surely be branded as having 

amassed wealth that lacks legitimacy and opposed to morality. 

These are days in which corruption particularly among the officer 

class, not to mention others, has almost become endemic and 

(, 	
this malaise requires employment of stern measures and one such 

measure is placing the officer under suspension. We have pointed 

out that it is an order passed in exercise of an authority which 

has the power to make that order and we have so far discussed 



all the Lscts of the case indicating that exercise of power 

in 	placing the of ficer under sas pension has been legitiantaly 

exercised. In this con,ction we invite attention, to the view 

of kIer.an  Finer in the classic iook "The Theory and Practice 

of &dern Government" Fourth kit ion 1991, First Indian Reprint 

1977. Dealing with '4ia:ip1ine, morale, and loyalty of a civil 

servant, the learned •uLhor says at page 869 "Discipline and 

Hora1e - 

"These rules are ubiquitous and ever-present threats, 

and the essence ot their purpose is subordination 
and devotion. They are, iti a sense, of the asturs 

of a stat. religien. They are those coseindsents 

which issue from, We nature of the state, and are 

based upon the desire to maintain the state • An ann-

lysis of the n*ture of any one of the" obligations 

ultimately ends in revealing some aspect of the general 

nature of the state - whether it be authority, or 

order," etc. etc. 

Referring to a decision in Gregory's case, the learned author 

refc: therein - 

I:rçfl 	service 	exacti  from ii.elf 	a 	higher 	sLandard, 
t .ause it rcognisps that 	rhe state is anti tied to 

dcaand 	that 	its rvants 	stiall not 	only - be 	honest 
in 	fact, 	but 	beyon the rech of suspicion of di.- 

honesty. 	It was 14d down 	py 	one of His Majesty's 

Judges in a Ca.. sqse few veers ago that it was not 

nierely of ease iapojaace but of fundamental iajortance 

that in a Court • Lsw juicice should not only 	be 

4..!øfAstlJ and undoubtedly be seen 

to be done; which Mg take ty mean that public conf 1- 

dance in the adi4nitraUon of justice would be shaken 
if 	the 	least 	suslAcion, hever, 	ilifounded, 	were 

allowed to arise th,t the coçse of 1eal proçjg 

could in any way be .aflueacey improper motives. 

We apply without he*i ioni analogous rule ço other 
branches of the putiic service. 	A civil servant 	is 
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not to subordinate his duty to his private interests; 

but neither is he to put himself in a position where 

his duty and his interests conflict. He is not to 

make use of his official position to further those 

interests; but neither is be so to order his private 

affairs as to allow the suspicion to arise that a 

trust has been abused or a confidence betrayed. These 

obligations are, we do not doubt, universally recog-

nised throughout the whole of the service; if it were 

otherwise, its public credit would be diminished and 

its usefuilness to the state impaired. 	.. 	 00 

Practical. rules for the guidance of social conduct 

depend also as much upon the instinct and perception 

of the individual as upon cast iron formulae; and 

the surest guide will, we hope, elways be found in 

the nice and jealous honour of civil servants them-

selves. The public expect from them a standard of 

integrity and conduct not only inflexible but fasti-

dious, and has not been disappointed in the past. 

We are confident that we are expressing the view of the 

Service when we say that the public have 8 right to 

expect that standard, and that it is the duty of the 

service to see that the expectation is fulfilled11. 

We only wish to take this opportunity to emphasise that every 

civil servant must bear in mind at all times he owes a duty 

to the State and to Society to mintain himself in such a degree 

of rectitude and integrity which should always be above suspi-

cion. If he falls from the high standards of morality be surely 

attracts disastrous results is the lesson every civil servant 

must necessarily apprise himself of. Who ever fails from those 

standards naturally must expect to be involved in a state of 

-.grief and to get out of such grief there is little or no use 

in making strong allegations of ma].a fides more often made out 

of frustration which thus deserve no or any consideration whatso- 



ever. This is our finding an point bo.2. No other point arises 

for our consideration. 

15. But, we are however truubled by the long pending investiga-

tion. Although we cannot say that the investigation has been 

lethargic or dragging its fist, it would have been bett.r if 

faster and speedier steps were takes in concluding this investi-

gation. We have been able to see from the records, case diary 

etc. though it apcars to be sosewtat complex and is certainly 

time consuming, it cannot go on far ever • In this connection 

we had asked the learned AG to imll us whethsr this officer 

cannot be reinstated in service and the investigation continued 

along side • He cas back to us ii er consulting the Government 

and filed a ao dated 2-2-1994 stating that right now Govern-

neat was unable to revoke the order of suspension but went on 

to record an assurance that if the investigation were to continue 

till the sad of kiy, 19 and was not concluded by then. Govern-

sent would have ii tt i.e or no baa itation in revoking the order 

of suspension and rina1ating tht officer from 1st June, 1994. 

This offer was not acceptable to the officer. Thereupon the 

learned AG asked us to treat the Government as not being bomd 

by that aemo. That is how aat.ers stood when we r.sisd the 

hearing of this application on LO-3-1994. V. are not placing 

reliance on the said aqøo on r.c.ord, treated the sma as spent 

force. But, nonethelsa, the learned AG with his usual fairness 

told us at the conclud tag stages of his argusents that notwith-

standing the new filed on behalf of the Government and treated 

as retracted be was not averse to ourselves making an order 

setting a dead line ror the 'oac1usioa of the investigation 

no that if by that. Use nothia cosea out Government would have 
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to take steps to revoke the order of suspension. He even msn-

tioned the dead Use for that purpose can be aborter than what 

was suggested in the memo. While we appreciate this stand taken 

by the learned AG, we think it proper to direct the LA police 

to conclude the investigation into the affairs of this officer 

on or before 30-4-1994 and in case the investigation remains 

inconclusive by that date, the Government will take steps to 

revoke the order of suspension and reinstate the officer forth-

with. We make it clear in the event of the officer being rein-

stated in service on the terms indicated above, the LA police 

can still continue with the residual investigation till it is 

concluded. With this direction, we dismiss this application 

with no order as to coats. We direct the office to return all 

the records obtained from various sources to the respective 

source without any mishap. Let a copy of this order be sent 

to the respondents for information and necessary action. A 

copy of this order must ofcourse be furnished to the applicant 

as well. 

16. We have not adverted to the submission of Shri Hegde 

who had promptly attacked Government of Karnataka in not placing 

an IPS officer, one Shri Kempaiah, under suspension at oie 

when he was working as Deputy Comaissioner of Police, Bangalore 

and is stated to have misbehaved very badly with the IA police 

who had occasion to raid his house on a similar charge as the 

one involved herein. Shri Hegde read out a few juicy press 

reports emanating in this behalf from the media. He actually 

handed over to us copies of those newspapers • We would like 

to tell Shri Hegde, if fortuitously that gentleman Shri Kespaiah 
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deserved something othe than vat actually he got, it is the 

Government's look out t.nd we a e not concerned. We are only 

surprised to hear that Lf whatev r is atated about Shri Kenipaiah 

is true, that the Go%arnment ;ihould have remained quiescent 

about the officer's alleged unieemly behaviour is really not 

something that would C thence U, e credit of a Government that 

believes in giving to t1:e citizeI'3 spotless administration. 

17. We have direcu,d the Goiernment to reinstate the appli-

cant after April,1994, if not earlier, in the event of the 

investigations into the affairs cf this officer -is not completed. 

We have also suggested that invostigation can go on even after 

his reinstateuent in s'rvice. .ie would like however to guard 

ourselves by stating that we sh&ld not be understood as having 

laid down herein that in all c&es of suspension after a lapse 

of one year Government would be required to reinstate all those 

officers back into the baddle. Ya this case we find that euspen- 

aion for a period of on 	year sb:"uld have been ordinarily suffi- 

cient 	for the 	investj,atjon tc 	be 	completed and, 	therefore, 

we ordered reinstatemen 	of the applicant after the end of April 

1994. As a matter of f ct, Govel ament thiselves had set a dead 

line in the nietter of reinstat zg the officer by stating that 

if the investigation wa ;not over by J4ay,1994 they would be more 

than willing to rein atE e the a plicant. All that we have done 

f
was to cut down that eriod by one month and advancing it by 

30 days and nothing mere. Tbi. is not any dicta flowing from 

this judgment and canrot be ued by anybody else for urging 

that after one year 's s spension, an officer is entit led to rein-

statement as of right. That wu1d always depend on the facts 

and circumstances of tiie case, complezity of the investigation 
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etc. This aspect is fortified by the decision of the Supreme 

Court in U.P.Rajya Krishi Utpadan )ndi Parishad's case (eupre) 

wherein it is stated that prolonged suspension is certainly 

a matter that calls for remedial measure and the remedy suggested 

is Courta should call for explanation from the authorities and 

if it is found unsatisfactory to direct them to complete the 

inquiry within a stipulated period as also to order increase 

in the payment of subsistence allowance adequately. In setting 

a dead line before which the investigation is to be completed 

and on the failure thereon if the officer is ordered to be rein-

stated, we have done nothing more than following the dicta of 

the Supreme Court. 

HEMBE(A) 	 VICE-QIAIRHAN. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
BANGALORE BENCH * BANGALORE 

c.P.(cIv.LAPPLICATI0N No.3011994 

DATED THIS THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JUNE, 1994. 

Mr. Justice P.K. Shyamsundar, Vice Chairman 

Mr. T.V. Ramanan, Member (A) 

S 

Shri S.M. pattnaik, lAS 
S/o. Late Shri Laxmidhar patnajk 
residing at 1-D, HJS paradise 
21, Andrea Road, Santhinagar, 
Bangdlors-563 027. 	 ..... Applicant 

(By Shri Rajeev Hegde, Advocate) 

Vs. 

Shri J.C. Lynn,  1AS 
Chief Secretary to 
Government of Karnataka 
iiidhana Soudha 

• 8ng21oFe-550 Jul. 	 ..... Respondent. 

(By Shri D.R. Rejashekharappa, Advocate) 

OR DER 

(Mr. Justice P.K. Shyamsundar, 
Vice Chairman) 

Heard both sides. This application seeks for 

action being taken against the Government of Karnataka for 

not complying udth the directions of this Tribuisal made while 

dismissing the original Application No.764/1993 disposed off 

on 16th/17th March, 1994. The applicant herein is Mr. pattanaik, 
.-' 

Iho was also the appllcdnt in the original application in 
e' 
1 

-.,. r 	•-2 

f wtich he complained that he had been unjustly kept under 

süspèhsion by virtue of an order of suspension impugned therein. 

After elaborately hearing both sidos, we dismissed the O.k. and 

\ 

...2/_ 

U 

— 
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in the context affirmed the order of suspension. However, 

we did give a irection to the Government of Karnataka 

that in case t is enquil ' into the affairs of Shri pattanaik, 

that was undrn way hav ig been undertaken by the 

Karnataka 6ov cnment uk 3 not over by the 30th April, 1994, 

the State Got' rnment w: 1]. reinstate the officer into service 

but at the sa e time b at liberty to carry on the 

investigatior further. in terms of that order, the 

investigatior having t en not completed by the date 

referred to Eipra, th€ 'eafter instead of reinstating the 

applicant, t! 5tate ( vernrnent came up with a review 

application seking f r some directions telling us that the 

investicatia ha& rea had a critical stage and therefore 

at such a cr cial mom nt they should not have been asked to 

revoke the C: der of s ispension leading thus to undoing 

the work dor a by the .nvestigating agency. We disposed of/ 

that review ipplicati n by an order made on 10.6.1994. 

All this wa done in the present of the learned Advocate 

General who then tool time till today to joiu us with 

the C.P. wh ch is no on the anvil. Lrned Advocate General 

today prcdL ad befor us 2 copies of the Government order 

no.DPAR 191 SAS 93 dted 31.3.1993 which reads as follows: 

9 
{OER N0:C DiR 616 SAS 93, Bancialore, 
ted 10, .1994, 

eteas SI ri S.M. pattanaiak, lAS, (KTK 67) 

was place under si spension under su1 rule 3 of A.I.S. 
(o&A) Rul s, 1969, vide G.O. No. 0Ph 194 SAS 939  dtd. 
31 .3.1993 pending nvestioation by the Karnataka Lokakta 
in the ca a No.6/9 registered soainst him under section 
13(1) (e)  read witi section 13(2) of P.C. Act 1988. 

ihereas, hri S.M. pattanaik, filed an 
applicati n No.764 P93 before the C.A.T. Ban9elore, 
challeng 19 the ol Jar of suspension. 

Jhereas tie Hon'ble C.h.T., Bangalore, by 
its ordai dated if 173994,  diemissed the said applica-
tion witP directif,is to the Lokeyukta police to conclude 
the jnve tjoation on or before 30.4,1994 and in case the 
investig tion rem us inconclusive by that date directed the 
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Government to take 8teps to revoke the 
order of suspension and reinstate the 
officer in service torthwith 

Whereas, it may take some more time to 
the investigating agency to submit the 
final report. 

Now, therefore, in compliance with the 
orders of the Hon'ble C.i.T., Bangalore, 
and in exercise of the powers bonferred 
under rule 3(7)(c) of the AIS (o&A) Rules, 
1969, the Government of Karnataka hereby 
revokes the order of suspension of Shri 
S.-M. Pattanaik, lAS, and reinstates him 
pending the investigation by the Karnataka 
Lokayukta. 

BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE 
GOVERNOR OF KARNATAK 

s d/— 
(N. PRABRAKAR) 

Under Secretary to Government, I/c. 
DPAR (Services—I) 

The above makes it clear that the investigation into the 

affairs of the officer being still incomplete, Government 

had taken action to continue the investigation but at the 

same time revoked the order of suspension that operated 

-7 
against the officer and had reinstated him pending continuance 

of further investigation. 

2. 	 Howv, Shri Rajiv Hegde, counsel for the 

appliCant feels that this order is not in compliance 

of our direction at all and Itis clear indication of Government's 

vindictiveness that had becomemore. and more obvious. 

He points out that we had directed the Government to reinstate 

the officer. But inspite of that direction after taking 

40 days over and above the time granted to the Government, they 

rpome forward with an order reinstating the applicant but 

ng a posting. This according to him is not compliance 
/ 	( 	. 

 
ofour irections. We take a contrary view and take this 

ta 	 .'portunity to point out that in the course of the order, we had -- 
I 
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not told Governrnt to cie him a posting and all that 

we had directed jas to rejoke his suspensic.in and to 

reinstate him if all invetigation was not over by 30th 

of Ppril, 1994. Under tt circumstances, the Government 

order which is 4w on recrd complies fully with the 

directions but of course ithe Government had taken more 

time than what vas allowe:J unier the order, But t-$e 

we do not take Ony sorioLk notice of Such remissJness 

now that our orer has bern complied with we she— 	dispar' ' 

take any action for cthtempt. For the reasons mentioned 

this ContBmpt Appi&catjon stands rejected. No 

ordr as to cQSt3. 
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